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Resposibilities of Management and those ehargecl with Governance for the Financial
Statements

Management of Jalalabad Gas Transmission & Distribution System Limited is responsible for

the preparation and fair presentation of the Financial Statements in accordance with International

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), The Companies Act, 1994 and other application Laws and

Regulation and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the

preparatron of I'inancial statements that are free from material rnisstatement, whether due to fraud or

errot.

In preparation the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability

to conLinue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using

the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or

to cease operations, or has no realrstic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsrble for overseeing the Cornpany's financial reporting

Auciitor's Responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about wlrether the financial statements as a whole

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report

rhat includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance/ but is not a guarantee

that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) will always

detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

considered if, individually or in the aqgregate they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain

professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

e Identify and access the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, designed and performed audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain

audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not

detecting a material mrsstatement resulting frorn 1'raud is higher than for one resulting from error,

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override

of internal control,

o Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedure

that as appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the company's internal control.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the i-easonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by management.
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e Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting

ancl, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events

or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going

concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attentlon in our

auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are

inadequate, to modify our opinion, Our conclursions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to

the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company

took cease to continue as a going concern.

e Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactlons and events

in a manner the achieves fair presentation.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant

ethicat requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,

related safeguards.

Report orr Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In accordance with The Companies Act, 1994 and other applicable laws and regulations, we also report

the followinE:

(a) we harye obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and

belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

(b) in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the company so far

as it appeared from our examination of those books; and

(c) the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehenstve

income dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of account.

Flace: Dhaka
Dated: 07 November 2021

$.t@
MdiShahidul Islam FCA

Engagement Partner

Enrolment No: 1758

K. M. HASAN & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Registration No: 4/413/ICAB-83

DVC: 2 I 1 I 101758A5967026
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Jalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution System Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2021

ASSETS

Non-Current assets
Propefty, Plant and Equipment
Capital work-in-progress

Investment and other Assets
Fixed deposit receipt (FDR)
Fixed deposit against depreciation fund
Loan to employees
Inter-company loan
Investment in shares

Current Assets
Inventories
Advance, deposit and prepayments
Irade receivable
Other receivable
Other current assets (accrued interest on FDR)
Cash and cash equivalents

TOTAL ASSETS

Shareholders Equity & Liabilities
Capital and reserves
Share capital
Fair Value Adjustment Reserve
Revenue reserve

Non-current Liabilites
Long term borrowings-unsecured
Local

Foreign

Long term liabilities-others
Secu rity deposits-customers
Retirement benefit obligations (qratuity)
Provision for leave pay
Provision for project (depreciation fund)
Depreciation fund

Notes
2020-202L

BDT

5,498,951,727
33.997,773

793,276,886
6,788,69 1,093
5,903,039,649
7,533,217 ,180

210,789,146
1.722.177.263

5F32,949{434 5FOL,9O7I786

8,249, 8,182,

2019-2020
BDT

5,478,790,s08
23,777,278

359,365,507
5,983,33 1,668
5,660,694,354
7,073,201,626

306,352,507
612,975,930

3

4

5
6
7

9

10

11

72

13

14
15

L5,A5L,126,217 t3,995,92t,592
29,633,7t8,934 27,680,395,566

16
16.1

77

18

19

1,327 ,471,800
( 10,435,330)

10,270,262,783

1,327 ,471,8_00

9.130.722,773

Current Liabilities
Liab lity for gas purchase
Liabllltv for LNG charges
Gas develepment fund
Energy security fund
Gas transmission charges
VAT for gas development Fund
Value Added Tax (VAT)
Group current accounts
Creditors and accruals
Long term loan-current poftron
Beneficiarys profit participation fund
Provision for doubtful debts
Provislon for Income Tax

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

The attached notes form an integral part of these accounts and should be read in

4,899,

General Manager (Finance) Managing

Signed ]n terms of our separate report of even date annexed.

11,587,298,653 10,457,593t973

323,278,282
199.578,898

04 522,797,LgO

therewith

20
2t
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29

30
31
?,

33
34
35
36
37

For and on

4"""
behalf of the Board of Directors of Jalalabad Gas Transmission and

Company Secretary

Place: Dhaka
Dated: 07 November 2021

.MMdlShahidul Islam FCI
Enqaqement Partner
Enrolment No: 1758
K. M. HASAN & CO,
Chaftered Accountanls
Reqistration No: 4/413/iCAB-83
DVC: 211i101758A5967026

6,529,075,
869,337,027
735,676,705
108,302,5 19

5 19,359,328
748,566,422
770,600,499
726,352,939

1

279,734,806

1,428,700,000

,5 19,108
846,677
706,500

1,337,928,602
708,671
3 1 5,080

7,428,700,00A

949,365,437
1,650,901,698

98,604,645
109,002,077
200,295,467
24,780,250

453,873,108
59,69 1,093

2,072,637,546
43,484,000
80,38 1,7 12

22,776,274

2,456,248,987
212,466,179
234,870,605
243,267,139

19,08 1,522
416,884,345

61,1 9 1,393
1,276,656,042

49,048,000
94,801,388
30,455,548

1,1 1 1,

'{ r.
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Jalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution System Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June 2021

Revenue
Gas sales
Other operational income

Cost of sales
Gas purchases

LNG Charqes
Gas development fund
Enerqy securiw fund contribution
Gas transmission charqes
VAT for Gas development fund
Value added tax (VAT)

Gross profit
Operating and other expenses
Operatinq expenses
Bad debt
DeDreci ation

Operating profit
Non-operational income
Total Income
Financial income/(cost)
Finance income
Finance expense

Profit before contribution to BPPF and tax

Provisron for contribution to BPPF

Profit before tax
Provision for Income tax
Profit after tax
Add: Other Comprehensive Income:
Gain/ (Loss) on investment in shares(unrealized)

Contribution to national exchequer
Net IncomeTransferred to Statement of changes in Equity

Notes

38
39

40
4t
42
43
44
45
46

2020-2021
BDT

28,285,968,007
t.306.052.423

2019-2020
BDT

26,195,811,011
L.283.990.773

29,592,020,430 27,479,4OL,724

4,39 1,203,085
1 5,354,03 1,168
t,087,772,674
7,20r,743,461

924,128,374
152,08 1,5 12

3,321,772.859
26,432,073,O73 24,509,160,476

3,L59,947,357 2,970,64L,244

796,544,390

t77.841.762

891,103,954
3,424,553

176.827.357
974,386,152 1,071,355,864

1,899,285,384
67,993_1W

2,270,924,202 L,967,L43,79L

4,089,708,861
74,170,597,543
1,003,138,629
1,108,925,562

890,838,033
142,067,045

i.103.884.803

4l
4B
49

50

JI
E1

53

54

520,06t,827
r1 2.580_000)

687,255,744
( 14.540.000)

,-5.744507,441,427
2,778,406,O29

(138,920,301)

2,633,899,535
(131,694,977)

2$39,485,728 2$02,204,558
(79t,84s,718) (813,216,481)

t,847,640,010 1f 688,988,078

( 10,435,330)
L,A37,204,640

(707,500.000)
t,129,704,680

1,688,988,078
(640,000,000)

The attached notes

-for and on behalf of

#,- +rqD{-
form an integral paft of these accounts and should be read in conjunction therewith.

the Board of Directors of lalalabad n System Li

Company Secretary General Manager (Finance) Managing

Signed in terms of our separate repoft of even date annexed

Placer Dhaka
Dated: 07 November 2021

hidul Islam FCA
Enqaqement Paftner
Enrolment No: 1758

K. M, HASAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Registration No: 4/413ilCAB-83
DVC: 2111101758AS967026
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Jalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution System Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 30 lune 2021

Balance at 01 July 2020
Net profit for the year
Gain/(Loss)Investment in Shares (Unrealized)
Contribution to National Exchequer
Balance at 30 June 2021

Balance at 01 July 2019
Addition against Sylhet Gas Transmission
Transmission Net work Upgradation Project,
Nobigong Gas supply & Distribution Project.
Transfer to revenue reseTve

Net profit for the year
Contribution to national exchequer
Balance at 30 June 2020

t,327,471,800

704,816,20A 622,655,690

( 10,435,330)

9,130,122,173
1,847,640,0t0

L0,457,593,973
tF47 F40p10

(10,43s,330)

General Manager (Finance) Managing

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed.

8,081,134,00s 9,408,605,895

1,688,988,078 1,688,988,078

Enqaqement Partner
Enrolment No: 1758
K. M. HASAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Reqistration No: 4/413ilCAB-83
DVC: 21 1 1 101758A5967026

339,793,200
282,862,400

(339,793,200)
(282,862,4A0)

(e0) 90

The attached notes form an integral part of these accounts and should be read in conjunction therewith.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of lalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution System Lirnlted

e--
Company Secretary

Place: Dhaka
Dated: 07 November 2021

lrrrh|-ra"g',
Md/Shahidul Islam FCA

)4r*

Particulars Share
capital

Share money
deposit

Fair Value
Adjustment

Reserve

Revenue
reserve

Total

E
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lalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution System Limited
Statement of Cash Flows

For the vear ended 30 June 2021

2020-202L
BDT

A. Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit before tax
Adjustment for non-cash items:
Depreciation
Provision for doubtful debts

Changes in working capital components:
Inventories
Advance, deposit and prepayments
Corporation income tax
Trade receivable
Other receivable
Liability for gas purchase
Liability for gas transmission Charges
Gas development fund
Liabilty for LNG Charqes
VAT for Gas development fund charges
Value Added Tax (VAT)
Energy security fund
Provision for project (Depreciation Fund)
Depreciation fund
Addition during the year for depreciation fund
Group current accounts
Creditors and accruals
Contribution to BPPF
Provision for Leave pay
Provision for bad debts
Payable for retirement beneflt obligations (gratuity)
Contribution to national exchequer

Net cash provided/(used) in operating activities

B. Cash flows from investing activities
Fixed deposits receipts (FDR)

Fixed depositsaganist depreciation fund
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment
Other current assets
Paymenls for capital works-in-progress
Net cash provided/(used) in investing activities

C. Cash flows from financing activities
Inter-company loan
Increase in employee loans
Repayment of long term loans
Customers and contractors security deposit
Customers and contractors security deposit
Long term loan current portron
Share capital
Share money deposit
Adjustment
Net cash provided/(used) in financing activities
Net Cash inflow during the year (A+B+C)
Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents
Closing Balance of cash and Cash Equivalents

135,620
(707,s00,000) (640,000,000)

(2,477,683,476) (2,594,273,L66)

339,644,O14 88,183,301

2019-2020
BDT

2,502,204,558

t76,827,357
3,424,553

2,682,456,468

228,038,894
(177,84t,762)

(1,500,300)
855,98 1,504
(14,419,676)

397,420
(8,2t9,274)

138,000

66,t48,62t
(ts,732,392)

(789,627,033)
(242,345,295)
(460,01 s,5s4)
(161,759,092)
(42,97t,672)

(tL3 ,861,474)
(80s,347,289)

1,698,728
36,988,763

( 12s,868,se3)

(74,119,25t)
(3t,627,067)

(707,674,964)
(1,387,723,455)

(3s3,770,786)
(84 1,1ss,626)

54,49t,476
(107,t22,986)

1,006,988,805
(17,952,469)
(70,877,392)

6,40t,723
1,428,700,000

( 1,23 1,1 13,170)
(t76,827,3s7)
(68,266,9L4)
594,600,660

22,585,687
54,300

287,875,643
( 1 6s,0 s3,1 72 )
(323,044,409)

(s6,3s8,393)

18,050,420
(9,120,51 1 )

(49,048,000)
(2,360,1 13,129)
2,539,024,194

(33,000)
622,655,600

(622,655,690)
90

(10,880,435) 310,385,017
(55,355,526) 53,804,686

(9,716,634)
(120,770,605)
(20,16t,213)
96,163,361

18,050,420
34,924,394

(43,483,476)

23 1,590,506
(s,s64,000)

?3.5,5]-?,eM
509,796,333

6L2,975,930
_!,r2ry,22,263_

138,759,884
280,747p7L

332,228p59
6L2t975t93O

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of lalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution System Limated

&" -+ur{,4-
Company Secretary

Placer Dhaka
Dated: 07 November 2021

General Manager (Finance)

7
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Managing rector

2,639,485,728

177,841,762

2,417,327,490
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Jalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution System Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the vear ended 30 June 2021

1. Background and rrature of business of the company

lalalaba6 Gas Transmission and Distribution System Limited (hereinafter referred to IGTDSL or the

company), a public limitecl cornpany, owned by Petrobangla was registered as a company with the

Registrar of Jolnt Stock Companies and Firms(R-lSC) on 0i December 1986 under The Companies Act,

1913 (Now the Companies Act, 1994). As per decision of Government of Bangladesh, IGTDSL was formed

with the principal objective of establishlng a balanced and relrable natural gas transmission network and

ensuring effective operalional control of the same for transportation of available gas in order to meet the

increasing gas demand in the country. JGTDSL commenced it's fornral operation through holdlng the first

meeting of the Board of Directors on 25 February 1987 ancl subsequently embarked on commerr:ial

business upon receipt of certificate of commencemenl of business from the Registrar of Joint Stock

Companies and Frrms on 24 April 1988.

The other objectives for which the Company was established are to construct, operate and maintain high

pressure gas/condensate pipelines to transmit natural gas/conclensate from different gas fields and

delivering the gas/condensate to the marketing companies operating in Bangladesh.

2, Significant accounting policies

2,t Basis of preparation of the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis following going concern concept

under hlslorical cost convention,

2.2 Statement of comPliance

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the applicable requlrements of

International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRSs) which also cover International Accounting

Standards (IASs) and the format of Management System Improvement Programmed MSIP). The

related provision of Companies Act 1994 have also been duly complied with. Wherever

appropriate, such prlnciples are explained in succeeding notes'

2.3 Foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in local currency applying the exchange rates

prevailing on the clates of transactions or where covered by a forward exchange contract, at the

forward cover rates. Monetary assels and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are

translated into local currency at the closing rate'

2.4 Use of estimates and iudgments
The preparation of financial statements require management to make judgment, estimates and

assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of its

assets, liabilities, income and expenses and disclosure of the contingent assets and liabilities at

the date of the financial statements. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Estimates and unclerlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting

estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future

periods affected.

2,5 Events after the reporting period

Events afler the reporting period are those events, favorable and unfavorable, that occur between

the end of the reporting period and the date when the financial statements are authorized for

issue. Two types of events can be identified:

i, Adjusting events: those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the

rePorting Period.

.. Non-ad,1usting events: those l.hal are indicative ol' conditions that arose after the
il.

rePortirrq Period.
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2,6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when sales of gas are billed. Sales price for gas is set as per government
order. Interest income is considered on accrual basis. Other income is accounted for when they

are received in cash.

Property, plant and equipment
Recognition
The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment shall be recognized as an asset if, and only

if:
a) it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity; and

b) the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Measurement at recognition
An item of property, plant and equipment qualifying for recognition is initlally measured at its

cost. Cost comprises expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets, The

cost of self-constructed asset includes the following: the cost of materials and dlrect labour; any

other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condilion for their intended

use; and when the company has an obligation to remove the asset or restore the site, an estimate

of the costs of dismantling and removing the ltems and restoring the site on which they are

Subsequent costs
a) Repairs and maintenance expenditure is recognized as expenditure as incurred.

b) Replacement parts are capitalized, provided the original cost of the items they replace is

derecog nized.

Disposal
Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment (calculated as the

difference between the net proceed from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is

recoqnized in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Depreciation
Depreciation on all items of property, plant and equipment (fixed assets) has been charged using

straight-line method at rates varying from2.5o/oto250/o depending on the estimated useful life of

assets. Depreciation on addition to fixed assets has been charged from the first day of the

acquisition date as per IAS - 16.

Impairment of assets
The carrying value of the company's assets other than inventories, are reviewed at each

statement of financial position date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If
any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estlmated. An impairrrent loss is

recognized whenever the carrying amount of the asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its

recoverable amount. Irnpairment losses, if any, are recognized in the statement of Profit or Loss

and comprehensive income.

Inventories
Inventories represent stores and spares held for sale in the ordinary course of business within the

company's normal operatlng cycle which is more than a calendar year along wlth goods in transit,

both foreiqn and local.

Inventorles of store and other materials have been valued as follows:
i. Stores and spares are valued at averaqe cost
ii. Stocks in transit are valued at cost
iii Materials previously issued for project work when return to store are recorded at zero

value.
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2,10 Treatment of grants and contribution from customer

2.10.1 Grants
Grants received from Government and Donor agencies for development and extension of

Gas supply infrastructure are credited to capital reserve'

2.10.2 Contribution from consumers
Contribution received from customer towards lhe cost of connection are deducted irom

the relevant connection cost surplus or deficit is taken into income statement.

2.Lt

2.L2

2.13

Contribution to Beneficiarys Profit Participation Fund

This is made in terms of section 234(1xb) of t3angladesh Labour Act 2006 (as amended in 2013),

5olo of the net profit of each year, not later than nine (9) months from the close of that period, is

required to be transferred to the Fund, the proportion of the payment to the Pafticipation Fund

and the Welfare Fund being B0:10.'Ihe remaining 100/o of the amount of 5% of net profit shall be

paid by the Company to the Workers' Welfare Foundation Fund, as formed under the provision of

the Bangladesh Worker's Welfare Foundation Act, 2006. Of the B0% being transferred to the

participJion fund, two-third (2/3) has to be distributed in equal proportions to all the members

ibeneficiary) of the fund in cash and one-third (U3) has to be invested in accordance with the

manner as stated in section 242 of that Acl.

Employee benefits

The company maintatns a defined contribution plan (provident fund) and a retirement benefit

obligations (gratuity fLrnd) for its eligible permanent employees'

Defined contribution plan (provident fund)

Defined contribution plan is a post employment benefit ptan under whjch the Company provides

benefits for all of its permanent enrployees, The recognized employees'provident fund is being

considered as defined contribution plan as it meets the recognition criteria specified for this

purpose, All permanent employees contribute 10% of their basic salary to the provldent fund and

the company atso makes equal contribution. This fund is recognized by the National Board of

Revenue (NBR).

Defined retirement benefit plan (gratuity)

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan (gratuity fund) other than a defined

contribution plan. The company operates a funded gratuity scheme which is recognized by the

National Board of Revenue (NBR). Provision in respect of which is made annually coverinq all its

permanent eligible emPloYees,

The company also maintain a pension fLrnd which has been approved by the Ministry of finance

ancl Ministry oF power energy ancl mineral resources of Bangladesh. Expense related to the said

fund is being charged on a monthly basis.

Leave pay

l-his relates to leave encashment ancl is measured on an undiscounted basis and expensed as the

related services is provided, Provision is made for the arrount of leave encashment based on the

latest basic salary. This benefit is applicable for employees as per service rules'

Treatment of exPense

Expenses are recognized in the period they are incurred, Interest on loan is charged directly to

the specific capital projects funded by the loan. The charging ceases when the project is

compieted and thereafter the interest cost is charged to the profit and loss statement on cash

basis.

All expenses in relation to transmission and distribution of gas are treated as transmission and

clistribution cost and separately shown in the financial statements'

10
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2.16 Traclereceivables

Trade receivables are shown at realizable value, being the face value of the debts less provision

for bad and doubtful debts (if any). Provision for bad and cloubtful debts is made @ 370 on non-

bulk customer as per board decision.

2.t4

2.15

2.L7

2.rB

2.L9

2.20

2.2L

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

i.

Development and line construction cost
Development and line construction costs are shown under capital works-in- progress till the

projecf and line construction work are completed. 0n sLtccessful completion, the costs are

capitalized as proved assets. If the development project is unsuccessfut, the costs are :hown as

intangible assets and written off as impairment cost over a period time'

Long term loan
Local and foreign loans payable within next one year are shown as Current portion under current

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and CaSh equivalents comprise cash in hand, banl< deposits and other short term high[y

liquid lnvestments with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts which were

held and available for useLy the company without any restriction, and there was insignificant risk

of changes in value of these current assels.

Short term loan to emPloYee

short term loan to employee is stated at face value plus accrued interest thereon. where such

toans are not expected to be realized within one year, then these are not shown aS Current asset'

Energy security fund

This fund was created as per Bangladesh Energy Regulatory commission (BERC) order 2015/11

para 9(2), dated 27 August 20i5, with effect frortr 01 September 2015'

Revenue reserve

Revenue reserve includes only amounts, which are potentially distributable to the shareholders'

Customer securitY dePosits

Security cleposits received fronl customers against gas supply are treated as long term liabilities

since these are not repayable while gas supply to consumers continues.

Provision for income tax

Provision for tax is made at currently applicable rate on accounting profit before paylng dividend'

This is treated as lncome tax liability which will be subsequently adjusted after completion of

income tax assessment.

Advance income tax paid against future anticipated tax burden is recognized as current asset. No

deferred tax (asset or tiinitity; is created to compensate for the timing difference and

computation difference betrryeen accounting income and taxable income'

Deferred tax

Deferred tax has not been recognized in proflt or loss for the temporary difference in carrying

amount of property, plant & equlpment from inception as prescribed by Para 15 of IAS 12:

,income Taxes. And as per financial reporting council circular n0.146/FRC/SS17019llB1, dated 11

april 2019, The del'erred tax expenses will be recognised by the JGTDSL as year ended in the

Depreciation Fund Management

Depreciation Fund Management Implement the company Vide Petrobangla letter no'

28.02.0000.026.42.001.17195, Date: 23-10-2017 & company board order no' 41Bth Daled: 12-08-

2018.

General
previous year,s figures have been rearranged where necessary to conform to current year's

presentatior.

I-igures have been rounded to the nearest BDTll

11
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3 Property, plant and equipment
Cost:

Opening balance
Add: Addition during the year

h^^-:^irli^^.vEPt ctrstrvr t.

Openinq Balance

Add; charged during the year

Less: Transfer to Deprecialion fund durlng the year

Written down value Annexure- A

4 Capitalworks-in-progress
Pipeline and Civil construction

50,000 prepaid Gas metter project

5 Fixed deposit receipt (FDR)

State-owned banks
Private commercial banks
Details are given in Annexur€-D

6 Fixed deposit against depreciation fund

Opening balance
Add: Additlon during the year

Add: Net interest

Less: Encashnrent duringl the year

7 Loan to employees

Openinq balarrce
Add: Addition during the year

Less: Recovery during the year

Details of employees loan:
Land purchase and Housebuilding loan

Motor cycle loan
Computer loan

8 Inter- company loan
Opening balance
Add: Addition during the Year

Less: Adjustment durinq the year

Name of Company:

1. Gas transmisslon ComPanY

5,418,790,508 5,155,746,099
20.1.6t,713 323,044,409

5,498,951,72L 5,478,790,508

176,827,357

202A-202L
BDT

177,841,762
777,841,762

20t9-2020
BDT

176,827,357
176,827,357_LJlpLl62_

5,498,95L,72L 5,478, OB

32,741,952 23,t17,278

1,2s5,767
iT,gg77Tr 23,LL7,274

4 ,353,299 ,166 3 ,337 ,20r ,236
2,t75,75f96 3,182,158,092

_gENpleL ---q,E19Er9A4-

748,566,422
205,857,600
4s]2!,503

583,5 13,250
1 53,855,665
33,t]r,7 57

__ i30,207,598 2t,904,250

::yalr-gL___l4BEqSru_

999,544,625 770,470,672

761,479,988
79,248,953

840,728,947
70,128,442

73s,676,L0s 77Ot6O0,499

770,600,499
66,460,000

837,060,499
1qi,384,3e4

735,676rt05

766, 1 53,965
3,712,534

734,000

__-_ltg&g,lge_

744,403,359726,352,939

126,352,939 144,403,359
18,050,420 18,050,420

__19&!!2.I_19- _-laqEqagrg-

732,448,571
2,611,534

6 1 6,000

108,30 2,5t9 L26,352,939

The above amount was given to GTCL as loan as per petrobangla letter reference no 12.04.23719tc,'1724

dated 23 december 2012

tt
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2020-202L 2AL9-2020
BDT BDT

7,251,670 77,6q!.89Lg Investment in shares

10 Inventories
A) Stores & Spares
Opening balance
Add: Addition during the year

Oriental Bank L.td, banking operation was suspended by BanglarJesh Bank and also subsequently was taken

over by ICll Islamlc Uank Ltd. Bangladesh Bank Issued circLrlar ISRPD/(R-l)651/9(10)200/-446 dated 02-08-

07 for reorganization of Oriental Bank Ltd. Accordingly deposit holders were allowed a portion of their

deposit into buying the shares of ICl3 Islamic Uank Ltd. In the process the company became owner of

l,76B,7OO shares of BDT 10 each amountrng lo BDT 17,768,000,

280,3 18,89 I
28,025,609

273,836,341

lq;]tfl_L

Less: Issued during the year

Total A

Detail's break up given bellow
Pipeline Materials
Laboratory chemicals
Packaging gasketa & industrial

General Hardware
Electrical & Electronic
Fire fighting Equipment sPairs

Fuel & lubricant
Furniture & fixture
Others

B) Goods-in-trarrsit (Foreign)
Opening balance

Add: Addition during the Year

Less: Transfer to project during the year

Total B

Detail's break uP given bellow

B) Goods-in-transit (foreign)

Total( A+B)

15 5,298,208
4'',,384,299
33,090,155

1,666,968
1,936,458

30r,547
1 1,5i8,18 5

543,384
707,858

308,344,500 32.2,072,372

178,072,488
48,190,044
34,888,614

1,588,3 3 5

1,685,892

16 1,900

14,727 ,065
539,965

464,587

249447-p99_ 280,318,891

79,046,616
364,465,519

7t,409,91.5

443,512,135

85,339,8q!
96,749,775

399,742,7 10 17 ,702,758
43t769,826 79,046,6L6

Sl.No. Particular Cost Price Fair Value
Unrealized

Gainl(Loss)

1 17,687,000 7 ( 10,435,330)

L7,687,O00 7,25t,670 ( 10.435,330)

13

iCB Islamic Bank Limited
Total

58,897,039 41,753,E22

249,447,060 289r4qd9_1_
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11 Advance, deposit and prepayments

Corporate income tax
Advances (note 11.1)
Deposits with PDB (note 11.2)
Deposits with l'elephone and Telegraph Board (note 11'3)

Office renl
Prepaid irtsurance prcmium

Deposit to Linde Bangladesh Ltd.

Deposit to RPGCL

11,1 Advances
Advance against procurement and others

Advance against incentive bonus & others

6,612,525,237 5,822,898,198

173,548,808 L57,715,697

427,545 427,545

39,238 39,238

177,667 177,667

1,905,429 7,006,154

32,000 32,000

35,t75 35,175
---6788,691,093 5,983,331,668

2020-202L
BDT

t06,782

2019-2020
BDT

173,442,026 157,693,785

173,548,808 157,7L5,69t

2,217,636,336
7,714,729,679

453,660,539
329,233,269
546,397,657

3B,B5B,30B
463,914,798

45,073,712
743,843,755

21,906

1,435,656,259
1,127,767,667

564,076,878
5 19,797,380
607,309,132

39,796,7L2
35 1,105,375
i41,384,563
202,357,749

tL.2

11,3

Deposits with PDB

Financial year - 1990-1991
Financial year - 1995-1996
Financial year - 1998-1999
Financial year - 1999-2000
Financial year - 2000-2001
Financial year - 2002-2003
Financial year - 2003-2004
Financlal year - 2005-2006
Financial year - 2007-2008
Financial year - 2008-2009
Financial year - 2010-201i

Deposits with Telephone and Telegraph Board

Financial year - 19Bi-1982
Financial year - 1982-1983
Financial year - 1983-1984
Financial year - 1986-1987
Financial year - 1995-1996
Financial year - i997-1998
Financial year - 1998-1999
Financial year - 2001-2002

5,500
120,000

3,000
70,700

197,720
48,953

5,100
5,500
8,822
5,500

5,500
120,000

3,000
20,700

197,720
48,953

5, i00
q (nn

8,822
5,500

2s0
715

1,000
713

24,000
2,000
6,000
5,000

39,238

250
775

1,000
713

24,000
2,000
6,000
s,000

39,238

L2 Trade receivable

Power (PDB) Govt'
Power (PDB) non-govt,
Captive Power
Fetilizer
Industrial
Tea estate
CNG

l'lotel & Resturent
Small & Cottage Industries
Domestic 550,291,646 671,442,639

s.903.039,649 5,660,694,354

14

6,750 6,750

427,545 427,545
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2020-2021
BDT

2019-2020
BDT

13 Others receivable
Lafarge Surma Cement against TPQ, Higher

Lime factory against Gas tarrif
Dearness allowance
Others

L4 Other current assets
Opening balance
Add : Addition during the Year

Less : Adjustment durinq the Year

15 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash in hand
Cash at bank (STD and C/A)

16 Share Capital

a) Authorized
15,000,000 ordinary shares of BDT 100 each

b) Issued subscribed and Paid-uP
13,274,718 ordinary shares of BDT 100 each

306,352,507 749,994,114
210.189.146 306,352,507

1 ,t22 ,772 ,263 612,975,930
1,122,772,263 6L2,975,930

516,54 1,653 556,346,671

1,500,000,000 1,500,000/000

L,372,332,271 7,070,487,969

158,434,566
74,t64 83,823

2,376,179 2,679,834
r E"? r{7 1Qn 1 n1?,)o1-6)6

-1Y.tr

The overtime was paid against D.A during 1987, 1989 and 1990 over expected in D.A by 100/o on all those

years but the increase was not actually ailowed by the government. The advance is reported to be realized

from concerned emptoyees final settlement bill upon their retirement/release from the service'

306,352,507
2 10,189,146

249,994,71.4
306,352,507

t,327,47La00 L,327,471,800

Equity portion of Nobigong Gas supply And Distribution Proiect And Sylhet Gas liansmission Network

Upgridation project Transfer from Share money deposits to Paid up capital as per board deceission.

Projects

Initial Paid Up Capital

Hobiganj Tea ValleY Project

Sylhet Town Gas SuPPIY Project

Sunamganj Town Gas SuPPIY

Svlhet Tea Estate Gas Supplv Proiect (phase -1)

Sylhet Tea Estate Gas Supplv Proiect (phase -2)

Gas distributlon to lalalabad Franchise Area

Third Natural Gas Development Proiect

Grameen Gas Drstribution Proiect

Gas supply to Sylhet Combined Cycle Power Plant

The Netherland grants
Belgium grant
United Kingdom grants

Hydro Carbon DeveloPment Fund

Nobiganj Gas Supply and Distribution Project

Sylhet Gas Transmission Network Upgradation Project

Adiustment

500,700
1 5,850,000
16,000,000
23,000,000
43,408,000
98,581,000
24,146,700
77,345,000
71,438,534
78,924,744
19,393,586
55,1 12,880

58,248,066
122,867,568
282,862,400
339,793,200

))
- 1.327A7L8}O

500,700
i 5,850,000
1 6,000,000
23,000,000
43,408,000
98,58 1,000

?.4,146).00
77,345,000
71,438,534
78,924,744
19,393,586
55,1 12,880

58,248,066
L22,867,568
282,862,400
339,793,200

22
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2020-202L 20L9-2020
BDT

16.1 Fair value adjustment reserve

BDT

1 0,435,330

Banking operation oF Oriental Bank Ltd, was suspended by Banglaclesh Bank and also subsequently was taken over by iCB
Islamic Bank Ltd, Bangladesh Bank lssued circular- BRPD/(ll.-1)651/9(10)2007-446 dated 02-08-07 for reorganizalion of
Orlental Barlk L-td. Accordingly deposit holders urere allowed a portiof of their deposit into buying the shares of ICB Islamic
Bank Ltd. in the process the cornpany became ov,rnt:r ot 1,768,7A0 shares of BDT 10 each amounting to BDT 17,768,000,
Durrng the year fair value reserve were shovved in the fintanciaT Statements.

t7 Revenue reserve

This represents the accumulated profit arising out 01' business operation of IGTDSL

Opening balance
Add: Net profit for the year
'l-ransfer from Equity

18 Long term borrowings - local
Openlng balance
Add: Addition during the year

19 Lonq ternr borrowinqs - foreiqn
Opening balance
Add: Foreign exchanqe Increase/Gain

Less: Foreign exchange decrease/ioss

Project
'l-hrrd Natural Gas Development Prolect

89,857,532 9,040,764,641 9,130,122,173 8,081,134,005
- t,847,640,010 1,847,640,010 1,688,988,078

323,218,282 372,266,282

89,8s7,s32 10,887,904,651 10,977,767,183 9,770,122,173
Less: Contribution io national exchequer____=_- ___ (707,500,000) _ (707,500,000) (640,000,000)

89t857t532 10/180,404/651 LO,27O,262,183 9tL3Orl22aL73

323,218,782
43,484,000

372,266,282
49,048,000Less: l-ransferred to current portion

Adjustnrenl

Proj ect:
Gas Supply to Sylhet Combined Cycle Power Station and Sahajalal Fertilizer
Sylhet Gas transmission Network Upgradation Project

_Ediiifi4-:=257i6;rE

4,299 ,476
279,734,806 318,918,806

n9J34,8O6 323,2L8,282

199,578,898 199,578,898

199,578,898 199,578,898

199,578,898 199,578/898

199,578,898 199,578,898

__-_-l99dzqdeL::-r*tlzgE9q_

Description General
reserve

Appropriation
account

Total Total

16
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2020-2021

536,242,}rt
399,254,01.4

15,159,816
57,754,843

1 nn o'ln lA 1

81,272,92r

2019-2020
BDTBDT

20 Security deposits - customers

a) Cash security deposited by customers:
IndustrY
Captive Power
CNG

Tea- Estates
Hotel & Resturent
Small & cottage Industry
Domestic

21 Retirement benefit obligations (gratuity)

Openinq balance
Add: Provision during the year

22 Provision for Ieave pay

Openinq balance
Add: Provision during the year

23 Provision for project (Depreciation Fund)

Name of the project are qiven below:

50,000 prepaid meter Established DPP

IGTDSL center store building DPP

24 Depreciation Fund

Opening balance
Add: Addition durinq the Year
Add: Net Interest during the Year

372,905,?42 f!1rb31,517 "

1,563,519,108 1t331,978,607-

369,702,442
313,697,879

1 5,862,485
54,823,852
76 1q0. 774,

77,666,A54

708,671

1lEJ90
573,05 1

135,!2C

846,677 708,671

Less: Payment/adjustment during the year

provision for gratuity has been made on the basis of last two months basic pay multiplied by total lenglh of service of

individual officers and slaff ol'the comoanv.

3 1 5,080
39 1,.120

706,500

Less: Payment during the year

---- ?o6,w0- 
.- 

315.080

provision for leave pay has been made at one month of basic pay of each year of service, subject to maximum of eighting

months basic pay.

260,780
(z ?nn

3l 5,080

1,185,500,000 1,185,500,000

243,200,000 243,200,000

1,428,700,000 1,428/700,000

t,677,342,665
177,841,172

50,197,!22

2,908,45 5,83 5

176,827,357
36,691,!17

1,905,38 1,559

Less; Adjustment Accrued Interest :
Provision for proiect work --TD'sF8iEtil

Depreciation Fund Management created as per company Board decision, No 41Bth dated 12-08-2018

3,121,977,349
t5,934 ,644

1,428,700,00L

_J811&2e9E*

17
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zo20-202t
BDT

2019-2020

1,9s2,353,623
5,252,009,295

BDT

25 Liability for Gas purclrase

Opening balance
Add: Addilion during the year

27 Gas development Fund
Opening balance
Add: Payable for the Year

Less: Paid during thc Yca'

28 Energy securitY fund
Openinq balance
Add: Payable for the year

Less: Paio during tl'c Year

29 Gas transmission charges
opening balance
Add: Payable for the Year

Less: Paio durinq the Yerr

30 VAT for gas development fund
Openlng balance

Add: Payable for the Year

Less: Patd during the Yea'

6,53s,392,638
5.5 86,027.20 I
odo 

"A( 
d?7

# -t 

2o+,taz,ota
6.093,238,389

t.!!L.t24,529

1,71t,!24,529
s,4z4-268ln9 -

Less: Paid during the year

Company wise break-up is as follows:

Sylhet Gas Fields i imitcd,
Bangladesh Gas ['telds Company Limited

IOC 714,234,346 708,365,043-- s4s,36sA3? - I,LLIM,sO-
This represents amount payable to qas proclucing companies against their shares of margin

26 Liability for LNG Charges

Openlng balance 2,456,248,987

Add: Aodluon durins the year --1s,1114?1,199
17,810,280,155

Less: Paid during the year ,19'!?9417.8'-!:!
1,6s0,e0L698

90,098,858
745,032,233

t69,732,t14
233,527,312

1,449,260,182
t4,170,597,543
15,619,857,725
13,163,608,738

2,456,248,987

212,466,119 319,589,105

1,087,t12,614 1,003,1?q,9?9

1,299,s78,733 1,322,127,734

1,200,974,088 1,1 10,261,61!
e8,604,64s 21?"1q9,u9-

234,870,605
t,70t,713,19r

2 28,468,882
1,108,925,562

1,436,614,066 t,337 ,394 ,444

Company wise break-up is as follows:
Gas transmission comPanY(GTCI.)

Petrobanq la

Titas Gas Transmjssion & Distribution Company Ltd

t,327,612,054 1,102,523,839

-10e,002.012 
233I!z91f4E-

743,267,t39 188,775,663

924,128,374 890,838,033

-l-,167,395,513 
1,079,6i3,696

9o7,i00,046 836,346 557

2O0,29s,467 2{3,267,J9_

156,840,419 190,339,605

47,492,329 51,575,676

962,659 1,351,857

-- ,no,29r46?- W,zoPg-

19,081,522 37,033,991

106,849,526 88,922,126

125,93i,048 125,956,t77
105,1s0,798 1061q74!5!=5

20,780,250 19,081,522

1a
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2020-zozl
BDT

2019-2020

487 ,7 61,737
1,942,884,815

BDT

31 Value added tax
Opening balancc
Add: Payable for the year

Less: Paid during the year

32 Group current accoutlts
Petrobanqla current account
Titas Gas Transmission and Distribution Companv Limited
BAPEX current account
lVadhapara Hard Rock and l\4ininq Prolect
Bakhrabad Gas Systems Ltd
Gas l'ransmission Company Limited (GI'CL)

RPGCL current account
SGFL current account
PGCL current account
Barapukuria Coal Mininq
Sondarban Distribution Company Ltd
Joypurhat Line Stone
Karnaphuli Gas Distribution Co. Ltd

33 Creditors & Accruals
Creditors for expenses
Creditors for other finance
Security deposit (Cash)

34 Long term loan-current portioli

Opening balance
Add: 'fransfer fl'om loan account

Less: Paid during the year

Projects:
Gas Supply to Sylhet Combine Cycle Shahajal Factory
Gas Transmission Net work Upgradation Project

35 Beneficiarysr' profit participation fund
Opening balance
Add: Payable for the year

Less: Paid during the year

36 Provision for doubtful debts
opening balance
Addr Addition during the year

37 Provision for inconre tax
Openinq balance
Add: Provision during the year

2,750,824,166 2,430,646,672
2,296,951,058 2,0\3,762,267

___4EdZ3,!g_ _*_Uq.q-fil_

4 1 6,884,345
2,333,939,82 1

57,522,482
3,991,409

la2,L94
(23,6s7)

(15,877,107)
(1,371,513)

665,225
697,016

(1,687,297)
77,82A

1 8,67 3,BBs

I,547

58,s27,947
4,233,720

702,194
(23,6s7)

(t4,616,269)
(9 i 0,1 89)

665,225
697,016

( 1,7 10,84 1)

7 L,B2O

1 7,5 10,903
9,547

1!p!?piu
____5!.99_rd93_

252,742,118
7,731,745,548

61,19 1,393

88,149,880 82,646,679

_:2p1]frtE!9: *__!219el-eL-

49,048,000
43,484,000

245,690,89 1

BBB,3 18,472

49,08 1,000
49,048,000

49,048,000 49,081,000

___l3dqlgqq: ___&q1q9!L

92,532,000 98, r.29,000

4,300,000 9,866,000

94,80 1,388
1 38,920,30 I

72,2.15,701
131 ,694,977

233,721.,689 203,9 10,678
153,339,977 109,109,290

_*__-g!.9-q.u!2 __*_gldqE!g:

30,45 5,548 27 ,034,995
3,424,5s3

30,45 5,548 30,455,548
8,279,274

__- 22ESA7_ **___9!dr5ltg_

6,114,913,77 B

191,845,718

5,301,697,297

6,906,759,496 6,rt4,9t3,778

39,184,000 39,182,000_

__*_j9aq4J9o ::gqgp!g_

Less: Adjustment during the year

Provision for doubtful debts has been made @ 3% on non-bulk custonrers as per Board resolution.

Less: Payment/adjustment during the year

19

6,906,7s9,496 ____qJljpl3Jz8_



38 Gas sales

Power (PDB)-Govt.

Power Non-Govt.

Captive power Industi-ies generator
Fertilizer
Industridl
Tea estate
Hotel & Resturant
Small & Cottage Induslry
Domeslic
CNG

39 Other operational irrcome

Surcharge for Iate paynrent

Meter rent
Service/consultancy I ees
Connection charge
Heating charge
Demand charges

40 Gas purchases

Name of the Companies

Sylhet Gas Fields l-td
Bangladesh Gas Fields Company Limited
Petrobanqla (lOC) (Detalls below) :

Jalalabad Gas Field (lOC)
Bibiana Gas Field ({OC)

National Gas fields (lOC)
Petrobangla 14argin against SFF

Power (PDB)
Feftilizer
Industrial
Tea estate
Hotel & Restaurant
Small & cottaqe industry
Domestic
CNG

Captive power - Industries qeneralor

2020-202t 2019-2020

-202_L
Volume (CM BDT Volume (CM) BDT

BDTBDT

_ 12s,614,180 4,396,496,286 t20,743,r36

____1,!9l9_i!,q{____?&?9ff!_qp9z- _-}f1!19}E9l-

7 4,391,673
74,326,807
1 1,550,000
5,520,112

693,717,816

2,023,507,782

773,56t,86s
212,375,3tt3
384,337,879
288,154,617
77,278,s93

9,307,30 1

11.,432,973
205,148,407

9,004,609,63 0

3,442,350,299

3,3s6,898,491
1,71 0,303,340
3 ,089 ,67 4 ,40 1

29 1,880,94 6

2t4,067,932
194,817,003

2,584 ,869,673

1,303,605,150

t,272,146,448

210,094,832
369,6 19,013
238,142,400
31,s68,026
9,899,r12

18,374,337
200,509,107

Wellhead Margin
110,s81.112
399,554,364

1,73s ,927 ,027
7,532,377,775

985,245,747

6,045,3 57,55 5

836,342,706
1,79 i,000,3 53

166,997,614
1 3 1,20 s,003
1 16,573,000

1,521,299,669
2,759,A52,978
1,986,202,340

5,80 1,042,9 1 B

5,657 ,463,945
2,gfi,441.,273
7,644,804,6t1
2,548,t23,s78

337,777,917
229,972,s70
3 10,860,1 93

2,526,474,317

42?5,4-)ert.5
26.195d1-1.011

_ 510,547,955 483,513,498

:J,199,9PZAE- -lZg3Ae!ZE-

73,201,620
t0,734,151

4,657,802
711,883,642

v4,69t,716
489,676,408

1,026,003,1 1 7

1,057,342,244
7,17 4,194,738

5,563 ,557 ,334
B 13, i04,496

7,463,797,170
19 1,703,2 1 B

17s,894,382
15s,734,382

1,486,698,286
2,625,398,546
1,694,709,189

J _ 277,572,060 20i,800,638

__{,!9129!pg!_ :__{d!gzqff!L
During the year total gas purchase volume was recorded in the flnancial statements 4,117.778 14MCM. (From National Gas

fields 1,i08,705 [1lvlCl4 and loc Gas fields 3009.073 l'llvlCIy).

41 LNG Charges

This represents contribution to Purchase LNG Gas with effect from 1B september 2018

Type of user:

2A

t5.15{,q9LL69 ___!!89fl-843_

-)o)o
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42 Gas development fund
Type of user
Power (PDB)

Fetiliz€r
I ndustria I

'l'ea estate
Hotel & Restaurant
Small & ColLaqe Industry
Domestic
CNG
Captive power - lnduskies qenerator

43 Energy security fund contribution

Type of user
Power (PDB)

Fertilizer
Industrial
l-ea estate
Hotel & Restaurant
Small & cottacte Indusry
Domestic
CNG

Captive power

128,988,778 110,058,508

L,OB7,lt2,6L4 1,oo3J!t929-

2020-202L
BDT

415,994,776
65,85 1,3 1 1

779,274,607
1 1,1 16,818
8,248,839
7 ClA d1n

99,s73,7ts
170,595,410

s26,232,317
72,801,419

13 1,708,400
12,280,840

9,1 1 9,366
8,316,467

1 1 0,049,700
188,633,6 1 9

t42,601,273

_Jeulltssl-

706,840,479
2t4,t09,196

23,317,279
21,9t4,707

509,360, B 1 5

418,472,223

:2eil285e=

20L9-2020
BDT

438,059,1 1 0

64,02 1,598

97,443,745
72,76r,439
t2,577,237

R q17 )17

97,308,949
162,331,406

484,292,943
70,178,595

107,646,240
14,097,666
13,791 ,202

9,597,202.

107,546,661
179,495,846

121,673,247

44 Gas transmission charges
This represents payable to Gas Transmission Company Limited for use of their transmission lines.

1.108.q7 E_562

690,339,60 5

1 96,862,5 5s

28,81 2,800
24,337,7).9

629,642,855
531,357,073

1,942,884,875

___9,193J!93!l*

Name of the Company
Gas l-ransmission Company Limited (GTCL)

Petrobanqla aqainst iOC transmlssion charges

l-itas Gas lransmission and Distribrrtion Company Ltd.

45 VAT for gas development fund

Sylhet Gas fields Limited (SGFL)

Banqladesh gas fields Company Limlted

Petrobangla (iOC) gas fields

46 Value added tax (VAT)

Sylhet Gas fields ltd (SGFL)

Bangladesh gas fields Company Limited.

Petrobangla (IOC) gas fields

47 Operating expense

Direct costs:
Employee cost (note 47.1)
Repair and rnaintenancc (note 47.2)
Security ex[:nse
Other direct cost (note 47.3)

Adminislrative costs (note 47.4)

3,178,699 3,635,873

924,!28,374 890,838,033

106,849,526 88,922,t26
1s2,081,s12 t4]r967-&!!_

s37,1t2,s96 562,742,671

40,812,759 47,066,077

64,212,669 62,472,270

113llLb4 2 1 1,768,309

790,97s,278 884,049,327

5,569,112 7,054,627

---_1998!!fr 9- -----q9u!3pr3-

?1



E

1't20-202L
BDT

20!9-2020
BDT

47,t Employee cost

Repair and maintenance

Veh icles

Plant and pipeline machinery
Building
Furniture, fixtures and offlce equipment

47.3 Other direct costs

Travelling and conveyance
Telephone and telex
Fuel, oil and lubricanls
Electricity
1-ransport hire
Ofnce rent
lvlunicipal tax and land revenue

Insura nce
Traininq expenses
Wages of lvorkers (casual labottr)
EntertainmenL expenses
Electric accessories
Bank charges
Legal Expenses
Consultancy fees
Entertainment allowance
Donation and subscriPtion
Directors' honorariunl
Audlt fees
Crockeries and cutleries
Domestic use of gas

Residerrtial furtrishingl

Others with CSR

Officers' salary
)Ldil 5dtdty
Educational allowance
Overtime
House rent allowance
Gratulty
Leave pay

Festival bonus
Incentive bonus
Bangla noboborsho Bonus
Liveries and uniform
Recreation allowance
Company's contribution to provident fund
Gas subsidy
Medical allowance
Lunch subsidy-staff
Lunch subsidy-officers
Medical expenses
Welfare expenses
Group insurance
Washinq allowance
Conveyance allowance
Pension fund
Honorarium
Recruitment Expenses/others
Others

t49,946,253
6?.,?.72,898

3,101,900
26,986,083
73,387,881

1 3B,000
18,078,58 1

1 5,882,037
34,t67 ,906
3,727,559

1 5,3 1 5,644
1 5,26s,400

29,820
5,274,499
8,10t,447
3,285,982
3,967 ,rB7
1,7 6t,613
3,948,828
4,784,748

778,406
1,t71.,092

67 ,7 69,179
3,231,564

t5,288,479

17 0,533,044
65,975,570
3,312,916

26,234,260
79,490,074

135,620

t3,771,368
'36,433,979

32,142,562
3,452,206

10,603,493
17,182,761

43,100
5,625,s19
9,642,342
2,736,577
4,110,1t2
2,241,639
3,99s,6s7
4,993,727

824,550
1,046t574

64,3i 1,303

2,910,522

47.2

_ 49,604
537,7t2.,596

4,587 ,546
28,976,580
6,747,174

501,459

40,812,759

952,.61tq

562,742,67 r

4,268,487
24,453,836
78,212,077

_ 131,671

47,066,017

s,990,608
5,037,055
7 ,637,123
6,871,73r

21,782,30!
4,385,772

1 5,748,989
2,2t4,836
2,t99,636

39,587 ,765
3,612,945
r,654,527
8,652,03 1

1 2,189,1 07

130,500
68,238

1,15 1,8i9
2,3 5 5,68 1

192,500
57,296
46,443
29,500

8,922,764
4,893,1 3B

7,867,793
s,698,502

1 8,986,337
4,372,334

13,107,840
2,433,239
9 ,A33,177

33,45 5,575

4,428,991
1,52t,792
5,274,887
3,469,659

78,985,809
1 1 1,101
979, s09
755,000
185,750
109,46 1

53,710
01 )7?

z^0!B,qQl1,240,851
t4B,B37 ,254

zl

2 1 1,768,3 09
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2020-2021
BDT

2019-2020
BDT

47.4 Administrative costs

Offlce, stationery and printinq
Advertisement
Newspaper and periodicals

50 Non-operationalincome
Sale of tender schedule
Supplier's registration fees
Sale of pipeline materials (customer finance)
Sale of condenset
Sale of gas bill books
Other rental income
Penalty
Miscellaneous income

51 Finance income
Interest on FDR accounts
Interest on STD accounts
Interest on employee loan
Interest on inter-company loan

52 Finance expense

This represents interest on local ADP loan which is made up as follows

Sylhet Combined Cycle Power Station and Shahjalal Fetilizer Factory
Sylhet Gas Transmission Network Upgradation Project

53 Provision for contribution to BPPF
(Details are given in note 2,11)

54 Income tax expense
Provision for income tax @30% on accounting profit as per finance act,202t

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of lalalabad Gas Transmission and

2,934,061
2,792,475

4,19L,292
2,399,635

48 Bad debts

Bad debts calculation @30lo on debtors (Domestic, Customer, Small Industries, Hotel and Resturent)

49 Depreciation
Depreciation Calculation is shwon in Annexure'A

442,s76 463,700
5,569,LL2 7p54,627

3,424.553

L77,441.762 L76.427.357

940,400
725,t00

56,690,210

27,037
9,323,082
1,655,128

L6,002,040 6,2L2,270

____9!E 62891_ ____-9L393flt_

336,000
132,900

5L,878,722
1,499,319

30,005
4,392,700
3,427,492

435,402,279
63,019,399
19,247,851
, ?of foa

--------------=J#
_-lzgpg]"gzz-

418,000
t2,162,000

582,542,32t
79,209,295
76,750,945
2,753,t83

68L,255,744

8 12,000
13,728,000

12,580,000 14,540,000

L38,92O,3OL t31,694,977

Limited

&,- Jr,qar4-
Company Secretary General Manager (Finance) Managing

Place: Dhaka
Dated: 07 November 2021

___J9lElElE____s1 :Lel6rsr
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Jalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution System Limited
Key Performance Indicator

For the vear ended 30 -lune 2021

Sl. No, Particulars

1 Current ratio

2 Quick ratio:

3 Return on total
sales revenue:

8 Sales per

employee:

9 Debtors in month

10 Net profit before
tax Der

11 Operating profit
ratio:

Current assets
Current liabilities

Quick assets
Current liabilities

Net oroflt before tax X 100
Total sales revenue

Total sales revenue
Averaqe no. of employee

Debtors for oas sales
Average 3 - month gas sales

Net profit before Tax
Averaqe no. of employee

Ooeratino oroflt X 100

Sa les

158,511
126,680

70.258
126,680

26.395X100
282,8s9

26.395X100
296,337

4,793
1 15,873

(26,395+ 126)x100
54,888

1.25:1 1.14:1

Annexure- B

(BDT in lac)

2il

Not less than
l2o/o

Not less than

1-2 times

0.55:1 0.51:1 1:1

9.33% 9.55% l0o/o-20o/o

8.900/o 9.04o/o L5o/o-20o/o

4:96 5:95 70:30

4 Rate of return on Net profit before Tax X 100

capital employed: Capital employed

5 Debt-equity ratio: Year end long term loans

Capital and reserves

6 Rate of return on averaqe net fixed assets(RoR)

Net profit before tax+ interest cost X 100

Average net fixed assets

7 Debt- service ratio

Net profit after tax + interest cost + depreciation

Interest cost + Current pottion of long term loan

48.32a/o 47.33o/o

18476+126+7,778

126+435

282.859
439

59.030
70,7t5

26,395
439

2 1,856X100
287,859

0,83:1.00 0.86:1.00 1:1

60.13 54.04

7.73o/o 7.25o/o

36.33

Times

644.33

19.6 r

Times

56s.78

25



Jalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution System Limited
Statement of Budget Variance Analysis

I-or !!e yearsldsll_Qlll!! 104,

Annexure- C

(BDT in lac)

sl.
no.

Description Actual Budqet Actual
)ot9-2020 2020-202t 2020-2021 Variance

Cash expenses
1 Pay of officer
2 Pay of staff
3 Education allowance
4 l-louse rent allowance
5 Festival bonus
6 Incentive bonLrs

7 lvledical allowance
B lYedical expenses
9 Lunch subsldy staif
10 Conveyanceallowance
1i Overtime allowance
12 Liveries and uniforms
13 Washing allowances
14 Welfare expenses
15 Leave pay

16 Gratuity
17 Contribution to pension fund
1B Recrealion allowance (LFA)

19 Lunch subsidy (officer)
20 Group insurance
21 Contribution to providend fund
72 Gas allowance
73 llonorarium
24 Bangla nobabarsho bonus
25 Printing and stationery
26 Telephone,postage, fax and telex
27 Electricityexpenses
2B Electricaccessories
79 1'ravellingexpenses
30 Office rent
31 Entertainmentexpenses
32 Training expenses
33 Legal fees
34 Consultancy fees
35 Insurance expenses

Sub total

BDT

1

1,70 5.33

659.76
33.43

794.90
364.34
327.43

96.42
72.42

10.47

262.34
106.03

8.25

39,95
137.2t

1.35

643.1 r

17 i.83
41.11
49.94

0.43

56.26

29.70
34.52
d 1 0l
48.93
56.98
15.2 L

89.23
43.r2
44.29

90.33
34.70

789.86

BDT

2

1,7 44.20
66B.BB
40.00

BB4.9B

394.00
3 50.00
102.37
23.00
34.00
12.00

270.00
187.00

10.00
39.50

181.00
1.80

6 51.00
191.00
45.00
ss.00

0.55
60.00
40.00
40.00
42.00
51.00
60.00
17.00
60.00
46.00
40.00
?2.00

515.00
5s0.00

BDT

3

1,499.46
622.73

31.01
733.BB

1sB. B3

341.69
81.01
17.61

32.86
11..72

269.87
1 53.16

7.78
39.48

180.79
1.38

677.69
1 52.65
39.67
47.84

0.29
52.74
32.31
31.27
29.35
50.37
68,73
16,55

s9.90
43.86
36.14
21.98

12i.89
1.30

BDT

4=2'3
244.74

46,1 5

8.99

15 1.10

735.11

8.31

2t.36
E 20

t.t4
0,28
0.13

33.84
)))
0.02
0.21
0.42

(26.6e)
38.35

c 1a

7.16
0.26
7.26
7.69

8.73

12.65

0.63
(8.73)

0.45
0.10
2.74
3.86
0.02

?ol 11

548.70

q
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Jalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution Systern Limited
Statement of Budget Variance Analysis

For the year ended 30 lune 2021

Annexure- C

(BDT in lac)
L

Actua Guc qet Actualst
No. t021 2020-2021 Variance

Description

Director
37 Audit fees
38 Bank charges
39 Books and periodicals

40 Rent rate and taxes
4l Petrol,oil and lubricant
42 Transport rent
43 Repair and maintenance of vehicles
44 Repair and maintenance of plant and machinery.
45 Repair and maintenance of building, etc.
46 Repair and maintenanceof furniture and fixturen
47 DonaUon and subscription
48 Advertisement
49 Crockeries and cutleries
50 Gas bill for resthouse & others - own use
5i Residentialfurnishing
52 Entertainmentallowance
53 Wages of irregular workers
54 Safety and security expenses
55 RecruitmentExpcnses
56 Others with CSR

Sub total
Grand total
Non cash expenses

57 Depreciation
58 Bad and doubtful debts

Sub total
Grand total

1,768.21 i,875.00 1,178.41

1.86

52.75

4.64
131.08

/ 6,41

189.85
42.68

7-44.54

1 82.1 1

L37
9, B0

24.00

1.09

0.54

0,93

1.11

334.56
674.74

3,00
55.00

6.00
i 70.00
80.00

225.00
50,00

400.00
i50.00

8.00
12,00
22.00

1.50
1.00
1.25
2.50

399.00
6s0,00
306.00

naa

1.08
( 3 1.52)

12.5 1

3.63
7.18

4.12

1 10.23

82.53

2.99

0.47

0.07

0,93

0.54
0,96
I a1

3.11

7.86

153.1 2

,56

1.92

86,52
4.43

t57.49
76.37

717.82
4 5,BB

789.71
67.47

5.01
1 1.53

2t,93
0,57
0.46
n f o

0.69
395. 89

642.74
152.88

96. s9

-{
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Jalalatracl Gas Transrnission and Distribution System Limited
l-ist of Investment in FDR

Lsr$srcd€!dedlSl.u:te

Annexure - D

A

B

SL. No. Nanre of the Bank
Balance during
vear 2OZ0-2OZL

1,00 Sonali Bank Ltd. 240,000,000

2.00 Ja nata 182,072,876

3.0 0 ladesh i Bank BBl ,204,136

4.00
5.00

302,122,4046.00 Ltd
7.00 Dev. Bank Ltd 762,565,337

8.00 BASIC Bank Ltd. 416,008,803

Total : 4,353,299,L66

Name of the BankSL. No

I
100 First Secu Islaml
273mi tsan

1NRBC

Bank
Bank Ltd

0 M Ba

10.00
1bali Bank Ltd.

Ltcl.

13.00 UCBL
t57Bank Ltd.

1

Ba
1

18.00

21.00 manto
796Total

2Grand B

28

L,

orani Bank I td. 841.735.01

rvestment Coronration of llanolaricsh {lCfl) 622,090,

Balance during
vcar )O)O-2O21

Bank I ld. )7)

't 0(l
4n0 lnion Bank I td. 4)4.738.

s.00
6.00
700

c.00 Global Bank Ltd.
60.000.

11.00
64.880.674
40.000.

20.000

16.00
51.733.

NCC Bank Ltd.
20.860,000

'19.00 3ne Bank Ltd.
70 00

20.000


